PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. David T. Palazzo	07/15/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Titan Technologies (USA), Inc.
Street Address:	P. O. Box 274023
City:	Татра
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33688

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6022435

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)343-5787

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (412) 343-9700

Email: lengel@pbecklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Paul A. Beck & Associates, P.C.

Address Line 1: 1575 McFarland Road, Suite 100

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15216

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John C. Thomas III

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment Executed - Palazzo to Titan#page1.tif source=Assignment Executed - Palazzo to Titan#page2.tif source=Assignment Executed - Palazzo to Titan#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 016561 FRAME: 0806

500051426

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

ASSIGNOR:

David T. Palazzo (Individual)

1011 Gulsando AV

(Palazzo Residence Street Address)

(Additional Street Address if necessary)

Tampa Florida 33613-1058 ("ASSIGNOR").

(Palazzo Residence City, State and Zip Code)

ASSIGNEE:

Titan Technologies (USA), Inc., Florida Corporation,

P.O. Box 274023, Tampa, FL 33688 ("ASSIGNEE").

SUBJECT MATTER

OF ASSIGNMENT:

United States Patent No. 6,022,435

issued February 8, 2000

Title: "METHOD OF MAKING A DOUBLE

WALL STORAGE TANK HAVING AN

OUTER JACKET BONDED AROUND AN

APERTURE"

Inventor: David T. Palazzo ("Patent").

CONSIDERATION

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE with receipt acknowledged, and with the intention to be legally bound under the Laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, ASSIGNOR

PATENT REEL: 016561 FRAME: 0807

Page 1 of 3

executes and makes this ASSIGNMENT to the ASSIGNEE of the Patent and certain rights as follows:

ASSIGNMENT

- 1. ASSIGNOR assigns, sells, transfers, and sets over to the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent and the inventions and improvements disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country, the ASSIGNEE to have and to hold the interests assigned to the full ends of the terms of the Patent and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.
- ASSIGNOR assigns any causes of action it may have for infringement of the Patent.
- 3. ASSIGNOR covenants that ASSIGNOR is the lawful owner of the Patent, inventions, and improvements, that the same are unencumbered, that no Assignment of the Patent has been made and no license has been granted to make, use or vend the claimed inventions of the Patent, and that ASSIGNOR has the full right to make this Assignment.
- 4. ASSIGNOR, for the consideration, will communicate to the ASSIGNEE or the representatives thereof any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the inventions of the Patent, and will, upon request, but without expense to ASSIGNOR, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal, and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by the ASSIGNEE or by

Page 2 of 3 REEL: 016561 FRAME: 0808

counsel for the ASSIGNEE, to assist or enable said ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

 This Assignment is binding upon ASSIGNORS and shall inure to the benefit of the assigns or survivors, of the ASSIGNEE.

David T. Palazzo, (ASSIGNOR)
By: Osignature) Date: July 15 05
Title: PRESIDENT
Typed or Printed Name: <u>SAVIDT</u> SALA 225
State of Flandy
County of HISDOROUGH
Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared
<u>Onviol T. Pala 220</u> , who acknowledged that he/she is the person who executed the (Printed Name)
foregoing Assignment and acknowledged it to be his/her free and voluntary act and he/she is
of Titan Technologies (USA), Inc., Corporation of Florida and has (Printed Title of Officer)
authority to execute this Assignment on behalf of Titan Technologies (USA), Inc.
Witness my hand and Notarial seal this 15 day of 5014, 2005.
(Notarial Seal) May Well Belleville
MICHELE VOLKERT Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission Expires Feb 9, 2009 Commission # OD 394889 Bonded By National Notary Assn.

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 09/22/2005

PATENT REEL: 016561 FRAME: 0809